
 
 

Agenda 
 

Extraordinary Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Karen Watson, 
Tony Winckless and one vacancy. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Monday 25 November 2024. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   2.1 - 22/502132/ADV Christine House, London Road, Upchurch 
 

9 - 18 

5.   2.2 - 24/500439/HYBRID Land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Faversham 
 

19 - 46 

6.   2.3 - 24/502460/FULL 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne 
 

47 - 54 

7.   2.4 - 24/502378/FULL - 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne 
 

55 - 64 

8.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 
 

65 - 98 

 

Issued on Monday, 18 November 2024 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 

 

 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

26th November 2024 

 

Standard Index to Contents 

 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 26th November 2024 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
 
PART 2 
 

 
2.1 22/502132/ADV UPCHURCH Christine House London Road 
 
2.2 24/500439/HYBRID FAVERSHAM Land adjacent to Halke Cottage 
 
2.3 24/502460/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 34 Key Street Sittingbourne  
 
2.4 24/502378/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 34 Key Street Sittingbourne 
 
 
PART 5 
 
 
5.1  24/500669/FULL SITTINGBOURNE  8 Edynham Close  
 
5.2  23/502901/FULL QUEENBOROUGH 73-74 High Street  
 
5.3  23/505202/FULL SITTINGBOURNE Land Rear of 17 Station Street  
 
5.4  22/500388/OUT MINSTER  Land Rear of 98A Scocles Road  
 
5.5  23/503739/FULL FAVERSHAM 102 Athelstan Road 
  
5.6  23/502500/FULL &  FAVERSHAM  Faversham War Memorial 
       23/502054/LDC                                                   
 
5.7  23/505029/FULL EASTLING Orchard View Eastling Road  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 26th NOVEMBER 2024 
  PART 2 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO  22/502132/ADV 
PROPOSAL  
Advertisement Consent for internally illuminated fascia signage and internally 
illuminated totem signage. 
SITE LOCATION 
Christine House London Road Upchurch Kent ME8 8PT   
RECOMMENDATION  
Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant advertisement consent subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation 
to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 
adding or amending such conditions as may be consequently necessary and 
appropriate. 
 

APPLICATION TYPE Advertisement 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 
[...]
ed on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in 
a positive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service, where 
possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome and as 
appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. 

 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the 
application. 

 

 

 

Page 16



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.1 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.2 
 

 

2.2    REFERENCE NO: 24/500439/HYBRID 
 

PROPOSAL:  

Hybrid application comprising of: Outline application (with all matters reserved except for 
access) for erection of 5no. self/custom-build dwellings. Full planning application for 
creation of access and erection of 1no. dwelling with associated parking and annexe 
above car-port.  

SITE LOCATION: 

Land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Brogdale Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8XZ 

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head 
of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 
adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 
necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE: Minor 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The recommendation is contrary to 
Ospringe Parish Council’s objection to the application. 

 

Case Officer: Luke Simpson 

WARD: 

East Downs  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Ospringe 

APPLICANT: Mr Trevor Wells 

 

AGENT: OSG Architecture  

DATE REGISTERED: 31/01/2024 

 

TARGET DATE: 10/04/2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

 

Documents referenc
[...]
uring suitable living conditions for future 
occupiers. 

 
 

Informatives 
 
1) It is important to note that planning permission does not convey any approval to 

carry out works on or affecting the public highway. 
 

2) With regard to the Public Right of Way situated to the South of the site, no 
furniture may be erected on or across Public Rights of Way without the express 
consent of the Highway Authority, There must be no disturbance of the surface 
of the right of way, or obstruction of its use, either during or following any 
approved development, Planning consent does not confer consent or a right to 
disturb or unofficially divert any Public Right of Way at any time without the 
express permission of the Highway Authority, and no trees or shrubs should be 
planted within 1.5 metres of the public right of way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.2 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.3 
 

 

2.3  REFERENCE NO  24/502460/FULL 

PROPOSAL  
Section 73 - Application for Variation of Condition 5 (to allow change of the reduction in Dwelling 
Emission Rate from 50% to 25%) pursuant to 21/501143/FULL 

SITE LOCATION 
34 Key Street Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1YS    
RECOMMENDATION  
Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate safeguarding 
conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate the 
precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions as may be 
consequently necessary and appropriate. 
APPLICATION TYPE Section 73 - Application for Variation of Condition 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
Councillor Baldock referred the application to Committee  
CASE OFFICER Guy Martin 

WARD Borden And Grove 
Park Ward 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Borden Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr S Hafeez 
 
AGENT Blackburn Architects 
Limited 
 

DATE REGISTERED 
19.06.24 

TARGET DATE 
23.08.24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  
 
Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted: 
Part La Overview Report 
Plot 1 Compliance Report 
Plot 2 Compliance Report 
Plot 3 Compliance Report 
Plot 4 Compliance Report 
 
The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 
 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SF295UTYKU100  
 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1  The site is located to the rear of 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne and was previously used 

as a tool hire shop comprising of a yard with outbuildings to the rear. 

1.2 The site is located within the built confines of Sittingbourne and to the east of the Key 

Street roundabout in a predominantly residential area. The site adjoins the Pine Lodge 

care home and is reached by an existing access off the A2. 

1.3 The site is now comprised of the partially built residential development as originally 

approved under ref. 20/500367/FULL and amended via ref. 21/501143/FULL as set out 

in the Planning History section below. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.3 
 

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY  

2.1 24/502378/FULL – Application under consideration for Section 73 - Application for Minor 
Material Amendment to approved plans condition 2 (to allow increase in the height of 
the building comprising plots 1, 2 and 3) pursuant to 21/501143/FULL. 

 
2.2 24/501304/SUB - Submission of details approved on 16.04.2024 to discharge condition 

7.1 - Contaminated Land Assessment and 7.2 - Remediation Method Statement, Subject 
to 20/500367/FULL. 

 
2.3 22/500723/FULL – Application withdrawn on 24.06.2024 for Section 73 - Application for 

removal of condition 5 (50% reduction in Dwelling Emission Rate) pursuant to 
21/501143/FULL for - Section 73 - 
[...]
ermitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order) or not, shall be carried 

out. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 

The Council’s approach to the application 
 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
2023 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way 
by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to 
secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any 
issues that may arise in the processing of their application. 

 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 
had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.3 
 

 

 

Page 54



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.4 
 

2.4  REFERENCE NO  24/502378/FULL 

PROPOSAL  
Section 73 - Application for Minor Material Amendment to approved plans condition 2 (to allow 
increase in the height of the building comprising plots 1, 2 and 3) pursuant to 21/501143/FULL 

SITE LOCATION 
34 Key Street Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1YS    
RECOMMENDATION  
Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate safeguarding 
conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate the 
precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions as may be 
consequently necessary and appropriate. 
APPLICATION TYPE Section 73 - Minor Material Amendment 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
Councillor Baldock referred the application to Committee  
CASE OFFICER Guy Martin 

WARD Borden And Grove 
Park Ward 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Borden Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr S Hafeez 
 
AGENT Blackburn Architects 
Limited 
 

DATE REGISTERED 
14.06.24 

TARGET DATE 
23.08.24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  
 
Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted: 
BA-2008-P-02 Proposed Site Location Plan (uploaded 03.03.21) 
BA-2008-P01 Existing and Proposed Block Plan (uploaded 03.03.21) 
BDS-1624-PO2A Existing Plans and Elevations (uploaded 03.02.20)  
BA-2008-P-20B Proposed Plans and Elevations (uploaded 13.06.24) 
BA-2008-P-40-B Typical Sections (uploaded 13.06.24) 
TRK01-(01)-A Vehicle Path Analysis 1 of 2 (uploaded 03.02.20) 
TRK01-(02)-A Vehicle Path Analysis 1 of 2 (uploaded 03.02.20) 
 
The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 
 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SEPIY4TYK2K00 
 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  The site is located to the rear of 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne and was previously used 

as a tool hire shop comprising of a yard with outbuildings to the rear. 

1.2 The site is located within the built confines of Sittingbourne and to the east of the Key 

Street roundabout within a predominantly residential area. The site adjoins the Pine 

Lodge care home and is reached by an existing access off of the A2. Residential 

dwellings lie to the south of the application site. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.4 
 

1.3 The site is now comprised of the partially built residential development as originally 

approved under ref. 20/500367/FULL and amended via ref. 21/501143/FULL as set out 

in the Planning History section below. 

2. PLANNING HISTORY  
 

2.1 24/502460/FULL – Application under consideration for Section 73 - Application for 
Variation of Condition 5 (to allow change of the reduction in Dwelling Emission Rate from 
50% to 25%) pursuant to 21/501143/FULL. 

 
2.2 24/501304/SUB - Submission o
[...]
(General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order revoking 

or re-enacting that Order) or not, shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such 

a position as to preclude vehicular access to the car parking spaces referred to above. 

Reason: Development without adequate provision for the parking or garaging of cars 

is likely to lead to car parking inconvenient to other road users. 

(9) Upon completion, no further alterations or extension of the approved dwelling units, 

whether permitted by Classes A, B, C or D of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to The Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 

amended) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order) or not, shall be carried 

out. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 

The Council’s approach to the application 
 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
2023 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way 
by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to 
secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any 
issues that may arise in the processing of their application. 

 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 
had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



Report to Planning Committee 26th November 2024  Item 2.4 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 26 November 2024 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 8 Edyngham Close, Sittingbourne 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 

[...]
 

 

• Item 5.4 – Land Rear of 98A Sockless Road, Minster 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 

 
Outline planning permission with all matters reserved except for access was sought for 
the erection of 6 dwellings.  The Inspector found that the main issues were the impact 
on the Swale Special Protection Area and the effect on the character and appearance 
of the area.  The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area 
was found to be acceptable and the housing supply benefit was found to weigh in favour 
of the proposal.  However, as suitable mitigation to off-set the impact of the development 
on the Special Protection Area was not secured, the Inspector found that the proposed 
development could result in harm to the integrity of the Special Protection Area and 
would conflict with the Habitats Regulations, policies ST1, DM14 and DM28 of the Local 
Plan and the NPPF.   

 

• Item 5.5 – 102 Athelstan Road, Faversham 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
The application sought permission for a single storey rear extension to a dwelling and 
was refused on the grounds of the impact of the development on the daylight and outlook 

Page 66



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 PART 5 

 

of the neighbouring property of 104 Athelstan Road.  Whilst it was noted that there was 
‘limited’ conflict with the Council’s Designing an Extension – A Guide for Householders 
Supplementary Planning Guidance, the Inspector concluded that the proposed 
extension would not cause significant harm to living conditions for neighbouring 
residents.  The Inspector referred to the modest eaves height, the pitched roof design 
and the inset from the boundary of the extension as well as the screening at the 
boundary and the orientation of the dwellings in reaching the opinion that the 
development would not cause an unacceptable loss of daylight or sunlight and not be 
visually dominant or intrusive. 
 

• Item 
[...]
ng Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

  

Page 75



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

 

 

Page 76



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.4 

 

Page 77



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.4 

 

Page 78



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.4 

 

Page 79



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.4 

 

 

 

Page 80



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 81



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 82



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 85



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 86



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 87



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 88



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 89



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 90



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 91



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 92



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.7 

 

Page 95



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.7 

 

Page 96



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.7 

 

Page 97



Report to Planning Committee – 26 November 2024 ITEM 5.7 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	Index - 26 November 2024

	4 2.1 - 22/502132/ADV Christine House, London Road, Upchurch
	5 2.2 - 24/500439/HYBRID Land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Faversham
	6 2.3 - 24/502460/FULL 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne
	7 2.4 - 24/502378/FULL - 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne
	8 Part 5 applications
	5.1 8 Edyngham Close
	5.2 73-75 High Street Queenborough
	5.3 Land rear of 17 Station Street Sittingbourne
	5.4 Land to the rear of 98A Scocles Road Minster
	5.5 102 Athelstan Road Faversham
	5.6 Faversham War Memorial Stone Street Fav
	5.7 Orchard View Eastling Road Eastling




Minutes of the meeting


- 263 - 

 

Extraordinary Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 26 November 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.52 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell (Substitute for 
Councillor Richard Palmer), Simon Clark, Charles Gibson (Substitute for Councillor Claire 
Martin), James Hunt, Ben J Martin, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Paul Gregory, Ian Harrison, Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie, 
Guy Martin, Luke Simpson and Ceri Williams. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Kieran Golding, Elliott Jayes, Claire Martin, 
Richard Palmer and Julien Speed. 
 

382 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

383 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Terry Thompson declared an interest in respect of agenda item 2.2 
24/500439/HYBRID land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Faversham as he was also 
speaking on behalf of Ospringe Parish Council.  Councillor Thompson spoke on the item 
but did not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 

384 Change to order of business 
 
The Chair agreed to a change to the order of business, as minuted. 
 

385 2.1 - 22/502132/ADV Christine House, London Road, Upchurch 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 22/502132/ADV 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Advertisement Consent for internally illuminated fascia signage and internally 

illuminated totem signage. 

ADDRESS Christine House London Road Upchurch Kent ME8 8PT 

WARD  

Hartlip, Newington and 

Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Upchurch Parish Council 

APPLICANT Solid Rock 

Holding Ltd 

AGENT Puffin Design Ltd 

 
The Chair drew attention to the tabled update which clarified that the application was 
within the Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch Ward, not Bobbing, Iwade and Lower 
Halstow Ward as stated in the committee report.  The correct Ward Members and Parish 



Planning Committee  Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 

- 264 - 

Council had been consulted. 
 
The Senior Planner introduced the application, as set out in the report. 
 
Parish Councillor Gary Rosewell, representing Upchurch Parish Council, said that they 
now withdrew their objection to the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Considered there were no grounds to refuse the application, and noted there 
were no residential properties within the immediate vicinity of the site; and 

• as a Ward Member agreed it was an ‘eyesore’ and a shame that a precedent had 
been set, but agreed there were no reasons to refuse the application. 

 
Resolved:  That application 22/502132/ADV be granted as per the recommendation 
in the report. 
 

386 2.2 - 24/500439/HYBRID Land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Faversham 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO: 24/500439/HYBRID 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Hybrid application comprising of: Outline application (with all matters reserved except 
for 
access) for erection of 5no. self/custom-build dwellings. Full planning application for 
creation of access and erection of 1no. dwelling with associated parking and annexe 

above car-port. 

ADDRESS Land adjacent to Halke Cottage, Brogdale Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 
8XZ 

WARD  

East Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Ospringe Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr Trevor 

Wells 

AGENT OSG Architecture 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application, as set out in the report. 
 
Alex Bodman, the Agent, spoke in support of the application.   
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Ben J Martin.  
 
The Ward Member, also a member of the Planning Committee, spoke against the 
application.  He was aware that Ospringe Parish Council objected on the grounds that 
the application was outside the settlement boundary of Ospringe, and contrary to Policy 
ST3 of the Local Plan.  He raised concerns which included: the development would be 
on best and most versatile land; there had not been enough discussion on the ‘needs’ of 
Ospringe in terms of housing; it was not an exceptional build in terms of solar gain; and 
it would result in urban sprawl. 



Planning Committee  Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 

- 265 - 

In response to questions from Members, the Planning Officer explained that with regard 
to custom-build dwellings, the final design was for future individual occupiers to 
consider.  The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) explained that any future 
occupier of each plot would submit a Reserved Matters application within the 
parameters of the outline application, and each plot would be considered on a case-by-
case basis.  He read out the definition of Self-Build and Custom-Build as set out in the 
Act of 2015 and advised that an informative could be added ensuring that the properties 
were custom-build, however this would also be addressed as part of the Section 106 
Agreement.  It was confirmed that there were currently 122 residents on the Self-Build 
and Custom-Build register.   
 
Members agreed that an informative be added to any approval that the properties be 
custom-build only. 
 
Following further questions from the Chair, the Planning Manager advised that an 
informative could be added making it clear that the development was approved as 
custom-build only, however that would be covered by the Section 106 Agreement.  He 
explained that a condition could be imposed requiring a 2-bedroom property, however as 
set out in paragraph 7.2.7 of the report there was an established need for housing of all 
sizes.  
 
Resolved:  That application 24/500439/HYBRID be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report and that an informative be imposed making it clear 
the properties were custom-build only. 
 

387 2.4 - 24/502378/FULL - 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 24/502378/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Section 73 – Application for Minor Material Amendment to approved plans condition 2 

(to allow increase in the height of the building comprising plots 1, 2 and 3) pursuant to 

21/501143/FULL. 

ADDRESS 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 1YS 

WARD  

Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr S Hafeez 

AGENT Blackburn Architects 

Limited 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the application, as set out in the report.   
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Ben J Martin. 
 
The Chair considered that a site meeting was needed in order to allow Members to 
judge the impact on properties in Cherryfields, Sittingbourne. 
 
The Chair moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred to allow the 
Planning Working Group to meet on site.  This was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark.  
On being put to the vote the motion was agreed by Members. 
 



Planning Committee  Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 

- 266 - 

A Member asked if it could be made clear at the site visit what height the dwelling should 
be. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, the Senior Planner advised that the applicant 
considered that Pine Lodge Care Home had not been built as it should have been, and 
there were some discrepancies on land levels at part of the site. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/502378/FULL be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site. 
 

388 2.3 - 24/502460/FULL 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 24/502460/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Section 73 - Application for Variation of Condition 5 (to allow change of the reduction in 
Dwelling Emission Rate from 50% to 25%) pursuant to 21/501143/FULL 

ADDRESS 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 1YS 

WARD  

Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr S Hafeez 

AGENT Blackburn Architects 

Limited 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Did not ‘trust’ the developer to build to a high standard if they could not even build 
to the correct height; and 

• the developer could use different materials to provide the 50% reduction in 
emission rates. 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) reminded Members that the Council did not 
currently have a Policy that required a 50% reduction in dwelling emission rates and 
Inspectors had, when specifically considering the wording of the condition, taken the 
view that the Council did not have a policy basis for imposing it.  He reported that the 
Council were waiting for an appeal decision on the 50% reduction, and it would be 
interesting to see the decision. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Team Leader said that deferring the 
application pending the appeal, for which the timescale was unknown, would leave the 
Council open to non-determination and costs.    
 
On being put to the vote the motion to approve the application was lost. 
 
Councillor James Hunt moved the following motion to refuse the application:  That the 
application be refused on the grounds that the developer had previously agreed to 
providing a 50% reduction in the Dwelling Emission Rate.  This was not seconded. 
 



Planning Committee  Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 

- 267 - 

Following advice from the Chief Planning Officer, the Chair suggested deferring the 
application pending the site meeting agreed earlier on the agenda for application 
24/502378/FULL 34 Key Street, Sittingbourne.  This was agreed by Members. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/502460/FULL be deferred pending the site meeting 
agreed earlier on the agenda for application 24/502378/FULL 34 Key Street, 
Sittingbourne. 
 

389 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 
Item 5.1 – 8 Edyngham Close, Sittingbourne 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.2 – 73-75 High Street, Queenborough 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.3 – Land Rear of 17 Station Street, Sittingbourne 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.4 – Land Rear of 98A Sockless Road, Minster 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.5 – 102 Athelstan Road, Faversham 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.6 – Faversham War Memorial 
 
APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
 
NOT DETERMINED 



Planning Committee  Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 

- 268 - 

Item 5.7 – Orchard View, Easting Road, Eastling 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


